
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

For details of the Council, it’s elected representatives and meetings 
visit the Rother District Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

 

To all Members of the Council 
 
 

23 April 2021 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of Rother District Council to 
be held remotely on Tuesday 4 May 2021 at 6:30pm, when it is proposed to transact 
the business stated below. 
 

1.   The Chairman (Councillor Drayson) to take the Chair.   

2.   To receive apologies for absence.   

3.   The Vice-Chairman to take the chair and announce first business to be the 
election of Chairman of the Council for the ensuing year. A Councillor to 
move that Councillor Brian Drayson be re-elected as Chairman of the 
Council. To be seconded. The Vice-Chairman to ask if there are any other 
nominations. If there is more than one nomination there will be a vote by roll-
call in accordance with the Council's Remote Meetings Procedure Rules   

4.   If there is only one nomination, the Vice-Chairman to put that nomination to 
the meeting and subsequently to declare the Councillor elected.   

5.   The Chairman to read and sign at a later date the Declaration of Acceptance 
of Office.   

6.   The Chairman to thank the Council for his re-appointment to serve a second 
term of office.   

7.   The Chairman to seek nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chairman of 
the Council.  A Councillor to move that Councillor Kathy Harmer be re-
elected as Vice-Chairman of the Council.  To be seconded.  The Chairman to 
ask if there are any other nominations. If there is more than one nomination 
there will be a vote by roll-call in accordance with the Council's Remote 
Meetings Procedure Rules   

8.   If there is only one nomination, the Chairman to put that nomination to the 
meeting and subsequently to declare the Councillor appointed.   

9.   The Vice-Chairman to read and sign at a later date the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office.   

10.   The Vice-Chairman to thank the Council for her re-appointment.   

11.   To approve as a correct record and to authorise the Chairman to sign at a 
later date the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 22 February 2021.   

12.   Chairman's Communications.   

13.   The Chairman to confirm that, in accordance with the current Executive 
Arrangements Councillor Oliver has been appointed Leader of the Council 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


For details of the Council, it’s elected representatives and meetings 
visit the Rother District Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

until May 2023.   

14.   The Leader of the Council to confirm that Councillor Sue Prochak has been 
appointed as the Deputy Leader of the Council   

15.   The Leader of the Council to confirm that Cabinet will comprise the Leader 
and the following 7 other Members with the following portfolios:  
  

 Councillors Portfolios 
Oliver (Leader)      Strategy/Transformation /External 

Communications/PR 
Prochak (Deputy 
Leader) 

Environment and Place/Rural Rother Lead/ 
Customer Service/Member Training Champion 
      

Bayliss                    Economic Development and Regeneration 
 

Byrne Housing and Homes 
 

Dixon Finance /Performance Management 
(Resources) 
 

Field                       Environmental Services /Climate 
Change/Transport 
 

Timpe Neighbourhood Services, Culture, Tourism, 
Leisure & Amenities 
 

Vine-Hall                 Strategy & Planning 
  

(Note: In accordance with Article 7 of the Constitution, the Cabinet will 
consist of the Leader together with at least two, but not more than ten, 
Councillors appointed by the Leader). 

 

16.   The Leader of the Council to confirm that Councillors Prochak and Field have 
been appointed as the Council's representatives on the Joint Waste and 
Recycling Committee with Councillors Bayliss and Byrne as substitutes.   

17.   The Leader of the Council to confirm that Councillors Clark, Coleman, and 
Thomas have been re-appointed as Cabinet Spokespersons / Member 
Champions for Aged Community, Young People and Child Poverty and 
Promoting Liveable Neighbourhoods (Cycling/ walking) respectively.   

18.   The Leader of the Council to confirm that Councillors Bayliss, Curtis, Dixon, 
Jeeawon, Mier and Oliver have been appointed as Members of the Property 
Investment Panel.   

19.   To consider and approve as detailed in Appendix 1:  (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 the committees to be established for the municipal year; 

 the size and terms of reference for those committees; 

 the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the 
political balance rules or as otherwise determined by the 
Council; and 

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


For details of the Council, it’s elected representatives and meetings 
visit the Rother District Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

 the nominations of Group Leaders as to the Councillors to 
serve on each committee. 

 

20.   Disclosure of Interest   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to commencement of the item in question. 

 

21.   To receive the report of the Cabinet on matters for determination by the full 
Council at its meetings held on 29 March (there were no recommendations to 
Council arising from the meetings held on 1 March and 8 April 2021), as 
under:  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 29 March 2021 
 

 The purchase of accommodation for temporary use by homeless 
households (CB20/119) 

 Financial Stability Programme (CB20/120) 
 

22.   To receive the report of the Head of Paid Service, in accordance with 
paragraph 17a of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and paragraph 
4 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, of any urgent 
decisions taken at Cabinet meetings held on 1 and 29 March and 8 April 
2021.  (Pages 9 - 12) 

23.   To receive the report of the Audit and Standards Committee on the following 
matters for determination by the full Council considered at its meeting held on 
22 March 2021, as under:  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

  Code of Conduct (AS20/44)   
 Independent Person Recruitment (AS20/45) 
 Risk Management Update (AS20/46) 
 Audit Independent Person Recruitment (AS20/47) 

 

24.   To receive the Annual Report of the Member Development Task Group.  
(Pages 33 - 36) 

25.   To receive the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
submitted in accord with Article 6 of the Constitution - TO FOLLOW   

 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive  
 
Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea, 
East Sussex, TN39 3JX

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



c210504 - Appointments to Committees 

Appendix 1 
ANNUAL MEETING 

4 May 2021 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & HOUSING ACT 1989 – PROPORTIONAL 
REPRESENTATION 

 
ARRANGEMENTS – REGULATORY & OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

2021/2022 
 
a) In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.3 (i) the following Regulatory 

and Overview and Scrutiny Committees of the Council be constituted for the 
ensuing year: 

 

 Audit and Standards Committee 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Planning Committee 
 

b) In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.3 (ii) the terms of reference for 
the Regulatory and Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the scheme of 
delegation, be as set out within Articles 6 and 8 and “Part 3 – Responsibility 
for Functions” of the Constitution.  
 

c) In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.3 (ii) and (iii) the membership of 
Political Groups and the allocation of seats to serve on each Committee be as 
follows: 

 
 Membership 
 
 CONSERVATIVE (13) C  
 

Barnes, J Johnson 

Barnes, M L Kirby-Green 

Bird Maynard 

Browne Mooney 

Carroll Osborne 

Curtis Stevens 

Ganly  

 
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENTS (13) AoI 
 

Brewerton Jeeawon 

Byrne Langlands 

Clark Madeley 

Drayson Oliver 

Earl-Williams Timpe 

Errington Vine-Hall 

Harmer  

  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 19



c210504 - Appointments to Committees 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT & GREEN (8) LD&G 
 

Cook Mier 

Dixon Norton 

Field Prochak 

Gray  Thomas  

 
LABOUR (3) LAB 

 

Bayliss  

Coleman 

Courtel 

  
d) The Liberal Democrat Group and the Green Party Member for Old Town and 

Worsham Ward have formed a political group for the purposes of the 
allocation of committee seats in accordance with the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.  The Group will be known as the Liberal Democrat & 
Green Group.  In accordance with usual practice for the purposes of 
committee seat allocation the vacant seat (Eastern Rother) has been 
allocated to the Group who last held the seat (Conservative).   The allocation 
of Committee Seats is therefore as follows, in accordance with the political 
balance of the Council:      

 
Allocation of Seats 
 
 
 
   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

e) The Labour Group are unable to take up their seat on the Planning Committee 
and have given the seat to the Liberal Democrat and Green Group.  The 
Liberal Democrat and Green Group have given up one of their seats on the 
Audit and Standards Committee to the Labour Group.  The seat allocation and 
the actual entitlement is shown in brackets in the table above.  The overall 
seat allocation to the political groups remains the same and is in accordance 
with political balance requirements. 
 
Substitutes 
 

f) In accordance with the Council’s Substitute Procedure, one named Substitute 
is also permitted from each Political Group on the Planning Committee, the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Substitutes appointed to the Planning and Licensing and General 
Purposes Committees must have undertaken the pre-requisite mandatory 
training to take an active part in the meetings, when acting as Substitute.  It is 
noted that as the Labour Group have not appointed a substantive Planning 
Committee Member, there is no Labour Group Substitute on the Planning 
Committee.   

Committees C Aol LD&G LAB 
 

Audit and Standards (8) 3 3 1(2)  1 (0) 

Planning (14) 5 5 3 0 (1) 

Licensing & General 
Purposes (12) 

4 4 3 1 

OSC (12)  5 4 2 1 

TOTALS 17 16 10 3 

Page 2



c210504 - Appointments to Committees 

Audit and Standards Committee – 8 Members 
(3xC, 3xAoI, 2*xLD&G) 
 

C AoI LD&G LAB 

Barnes, J. Harmer Thomas Courtel 

Mrs Barnes, M.L. Jeeawon   

Kirby-Green Madeley   
 

 *one LD&G seat given to Labour Group. 
 

Licensing & General Purposes Committee – 12 Members  
(4xC, 4xAoI, 3xLD&G, 1xLAB)  
 

C AoI LD&G LAB 

Bird Byrne Field Coleman 

Browne Harmer Mier  

Curtis Madeley Thomas  

Vacancy Timpe   

Substitute: Substitute: Substitute: Substitute: 

Kirby-Green  Earl-Williams Gray Bayliss 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 12 Members  
(5xC, 4xAoI, 2xLD&G, 1xLAB)  

  

C AoI LD LAB 

Barnes, J. Clark Cook Coleman 

Carroll Earl-Williams Gray  

Maynard Errington   

Mooney Madeley   

Osborne    

Substitute: Substitute: Substitute: Substitute: 

Stevens Langlands Thomas Courtel 
 

Planning Committee – 14 Members  
(5xC, 5xAoI, 3xLD&G, 1*xLAB) 
 

C AoI LD&G 

Mrs Barnes, M.L. Errington Gray 

Curtis Harmer Mier 

Ganly Langlands  Prochak 

Johnson Madeley Norton 

Stevens Vine-Hall  

Substitute: Substitute: Substitute: 

Barnes, J. Timpe Thomas  

 *one LAB seat given to LD&G Group. 
 

g) The Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to undertake a review of 
the allocation of committee seats following the Eastern Rother Ward by-
election and to agree any necessary adjustments and appointments of 
Members to committee seats in accordance with the relevant Group Leaders’ 
wishes. 

 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



c210504 – Cabinet References 

Rother District Council              
 
Report to  - Council 

Date  -  4 May 2021 

Report of the  - Cabinet  

Subject  - References from Cabinet Meetings 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider recommendations arising from the Cabinet meeting 
held on 29 March 2021, as set out below and to note that there were no 
recommendations to Council arising from the Cabinet meetings held on 1 March or 8 
April 2021.  
 

  
CABINET – 29 March 2021 
 
CB20/119. THE PURCHASE OF ACCOMMODATION FOR TEMPORARY USE 
 BY HOMELESS HOUSEHOLDS 

 
In September 2019, Cabinet approved the allocation of £3m to 
purchase accommodation for temporary use by homeless households.  
To date, the Council had 81 households in temporary accommodation 
(TA) which was funded from the Revenue Budget, as well as nine 
households funded by the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI).  Grant 
funding had been received to contribute towards additional costs 
however, it was anticipated that the amount received would not meet 
the Council’s costs.  A deficit of £25,500 was expected by the end of 
2020/21 and there was no indication that additional funding would be 
forthcoming.  The budget for 2020/21 was £1.1m offset by £508,000 
from housing benefit leaving a net cost of £592,000. 
 
Cabinet was apprised of the properties owned by the Council and 
offers accepted on properties across the District to accommodate 
homeless people and families.  The Council would also continue to use 
approximately 30 privately owned and well-managed TA 
establishments.  Appendix A to the report illustrated the number and 
types of households the Council had placed in TA between April 2020 
and February 2021.  As a result of COVID-19, the Council was unable 
to predict the future demand for TA and it was possible that the levels 
of homelessness might reduce in the short to medium term.  Members 
noted that the Council was not duty bound to provide single people with 
self-contained accommodation; the Council would commission proper 
management and 
[...]
 and Performance Management. 
 
Cabinet also RESOLVED: That: 
 

Page 7



c210504 – Cabinet References 

1) a Financial Stability Programme be established, supported by a 
Financial Stability Board of key Members and officers; 
 

2) the approach and process to achieving financial stability as set out 
in this report be approved; and 
 

3) two dedicated officer teams to deliver the work themes for 
devolvement and income generation be established. 

  

(Cabinet Agenda Item 7) 
 

 
 
Councillor D.B. Oliver 
Leader of the Council 
  
 

Page 8



c210504 – Cabinet Urgent Decisions  

Rother District Council               
 
Report to - Council 

Date  - 4 May 2021 

Report of the - Chief Executive  

Subject - Decisions taken as a matter of urgency at Cabinet 
Meetings 

 

 
The Council is asked to receive the report of Cabinet, in accordance with paragraph 
4 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules and 17(a) of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, on a decision taken as a matter of urgency at its 
meeting held on 8 April 2021.  (Council to note that there were no urgent decisions 
taken at the Cabinet meetings held on 1 and 29 March 2021).  
 

 
CABINET – 8 April 2021 
 
CB20/126. ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT - DISCRETIONARY  
  BUSINESS RESTART GRANT SCHEME 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources that set out details of the Government’s national restart 
scheme to assist businesses with the costs of restarting trading 
following the national lockdown. The scheme was available to 
businesses with a national non domestic rating  and grants of up to 
£18,000 would be allocated to hospitality, accommodation, leisure, 
personal care and gym business premises, as detailed at Appendix A 
to the report.  The national scheme was already live and the Council 
was processing applications received from businesses for the grant 
funding. 
   
Alongside this, a further discretionary start up grant scheme was also 
av
[...]
trictions Grant - Discretionary Business Restart 

Grant Scheme outlined in the report be approved;  
 
2) the other proposals for utilising the Government funding (a) late 

applications for national lockdown 3 grants, b) promotion of the 
Rother area and c) business start-up / expansion / relocation 
support) be approved, subject to guidance from the department 
for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy; and  

 

3) the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Finance and Performance 
Management and Economic Development and Regeneration to 
finalise the amounts of grants and detailed criteria.  

 

The Chairman of Council had agreed that this decision could be 
taken as a matter of urgency to allow the Council to implement the 
scheme as soon as possible.    

 
(Councillor Prochak declared a personal interest in this matter as a 
Chair of a charity that had received a grant in the past and in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct remained in the room 
during the consideration thereof).   
 
(Cabinet Agenda Item 5) 

 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



c210504 – A&S Reference 

Rother District Council              
 
Report to  - Council 

Date  -  4 May 2021 

Report of the  - Audit and Standards Committee  

Subject  - References from the Audit and Standards Committee 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the recommendations arising from the Audit and 
Standards Committee meeting held on 22 March, as set out below.  
 

 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 22 March 2021 
 
STANDARDS REPORTS 
 
AS20/44. CODE OF CONDUCT 
  

Since the last meeting, the Local Government Association’s (LGA) new 
model Code of Conduct (CoC) had been released, following a 
consultation exercise to which this Council had responded.  However, it 
was recommended at this stage to retain the Council’s existing CoC to 
maintain consistency across the Districts an
[...]
(Audit and Standards Agenda Item 5) 

 
 
AS20/45. INDEPENDENT PERSON RECRUITMENT 
 
 At the last meeting, the Committee was advised of the need to appoint 

an Independent Person (IP) following the expiry of the Term of Office of 
two of the Council’s three IPs in July 2021.  The process to be 
undertaken was agreed and the Committee recommended that one 
appointment be made. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Chairman of the Committee, the Chief 
Executive together with the Monitoring Officer comprised a panel to 
interview the suitable applicants and make a recommendation to the 
Audit and Standards Committee and then on to full Council on 17 May 
2021. 
 
At the closing date (29 January 2021), nine applications had been 
received and four candidates were shortlisted for interview, held on 18 
February 2021.  The expectations of the role in terms of regular 
attendance at meetings and contributions to committee discussions on 
standards matters were explained to each applicant at interview. 
 
The standard of the applicants was very good and the Panel was 
confident to recommend that Mr Robert Brown be appointed to serve 
as one of the Council’s IPs and for his name to be put forward for 
approval by full Council on Monday 17 May 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Robert Brown be appointed as an 
Independent Person in accordance with Chapter 7, Section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011, for a term of four years commencing from 10 July 
2021. 
 
(Audit and Standards Agenda Item 6) 

 

 
AUDIT REPORTS 
 
AS20/46. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

Members considered the update report that covered major issues in 
risk management during 2020/21.  Risk referred to the uncertainty that 
surrounded future events and outcomes and it was essential that the 

Page 14



c210504 – A&S Reference 

Council had a strong approach to risk management, particularly with 
the current environment, a global pandemic and ongoing substantial 
financial pressures. 
 
2020/21 was dominated with the impact of
[...]
31  

Kathryn Field 14  (1) Hazel Timpe 46  (2) 

Tony Ganly 16  (3) Jonathan Vine-Hall 28  (3) 

 
KEY 

 None attended since last MDTG meeting 

 + (number) Attended since last MDTG meeting 

 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	19 To consider and approve as detailed in Appendix 1:
	21 To receive the report of the Cabinet on matters for determination by the full Council at its meetings held on 29 March (there were no recommendations to Council arising from the meetings held on 1 March and 8 April 2021), as under:
	22 To receive the report of the Head of Paid Service, in accordance with paragraph 17a of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and paragraph 4 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, of any urgent decisions taken at Cabinet meetings held on 1 and 29 March and 8 April 2021.
	23 To receive the report of the Audit and Standards Committee on the following matters for determination by the full Council considered at its meeting held on 22 March 2021, as under:
	24 To receive the Annual Report of the Member Development Task Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
COUNCIL 
4 May 2021 
 
Minutes of the Council meeting held remotely on Tuesday 4 May 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors J. Barnes (MBE), Mrs M.L. Barnes, C.A. 
Bayliss, R.K. Bird, J.H.F. Brewerton, G.S. Browne, T.J.C. Byrne, J.J. Carroll, C.A. 
Clark, S. Coleman, Mrs V. Cook, P.C. Courtel, G.C. Curtis, K.P. Dixon, B.J. 
Drayson, Mrs D.C. Earl-Williams (in part), S. Errington, K.M. Field, A.E. Ganly, P. 
Gray, K.M. Harmer, J.M. Johnson, Mrs E.M. Kirby-Green, L. Langlands, C. Madeley, 
C.R. Maynard, A. Mier, M. Mooney, Rev. H.J. Norton, D.B. Oliver, P.N. Osborne, 
Mrs S.M. Prochak (MBE), G.F. Stevens, R. Thomas, H. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall. 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Chief Executive, Assistant Director Resources and 
Democratic Services Manager. 
 
Also Present: 20 members of the public via the YouTube live broadcast. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR DRAYSON IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

C21/1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A.K. Jeeawon. 
 

C21/2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Vice-Chairman of Council called for nominations for the Chairman 
of Council for the Council Year 2021/22. 
 
On the Motion of Councillor Thomas, duly seconded, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Brian Drayson be re-elected as Chairman 
of the Council for the ensuing year. 

 
Councillor Brian Drayson read and would sign at a later date the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office and thanked the Council for his re-
election. 
 

C21/3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
The Chairman of Council called for nominations for the Vice-Chairman 
of Council for the Council Year 2021/22. 
 
On the Motion of Councillor Mrs Cook, duly seconded, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Kathy Harmer be re-elected as Vice-
Chairman of the Council for the ensuing year. 

 



2 

Councillor Kathy Harmer read and would sign at a later date the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office and thanked the Council for her re-
election. 
 

C21/4. MINUTES 
 
The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the Council 
meeting held on 22 February 2021 at a later date as a correct record of 
the proceedings, subject to an additional addendum being added to the 
answer given to Public Question 1, from Mr Bernard Brown to 
Councillor Vine-Hall, to clarify that the Clavering Walk application and 
appeal had been determined under this current administration and not 
the former, as advised at the meeting.   
 

C21/5. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Chairman reported that since the last meeting a couple of 
milestones on the roadmap to the new normal had been passed, 
although this meeting was still on line as we could not yet all meet 
indoors. On a personal note, it meant that he must wait until July before 
he could physically sit in the chair.  
 
On the 16 March, the Chairman joined the meeting of Dallington Parish 
Council online – a village of just 300 residents with five Councillors – 
he got a clear sense that all the councillors were really engaged in their 
community and he was pleased to learn that they had contributed both 
to the Review of planning and the consultation on the Corporate Plan. 
At the same time, he was horrified to discover the average house price 
there and the plight faced by those who have grown up in Dallington 
and who would like to raise their own families in the village.  
 
The Chair of East Sussex County Council (ESCC) had held a Virtual 
Civic Catch Up on 18 March. Rother was fully represented by the 
Chairman and the Mayors of Battle, Bexhill and Rye in attendance. 
They were given a presentation from Sussex NHS Foundation Trust 
mainly around the effects of COVID and the lockdowns on people’s 
mental health and how employers and line managers could assist. 
They also had a short presentation from the ESCC external fundraiser 
on how charities and other bodies could perhaps plug any gaps in their 
funding.  
 
On Friday 2 April, the Chairman was invited by The Mayor of Bexhill to 
attend the dedication ceremony for The Tree of Hope on the seafront 
adjacent to the WWI Tommies and the War Memorial. The Tree 
designed by Mr Langlands and built by local people from donated items 
marked the passing of those loved ones lost during the pandemic 
rather than because of it and to promote a future of hope. The 
Council’s contractors, ID Verde also planted rosemary bushes in the 
surrounding gardens. The Chairman had not realised the significance 
of this until he was pointed in the direction of Shakespeare’s Hamlet 
where Ophelia says “There’s rosemary, that’s for remembrance” 
 
On Thursday 8 April, as a member of a local environmental group 
called Strandliners, the Chairman attended one of their litter picks 



3 

around the mouth of the River Rother in Rye Harbour and followed this 
up on Saturday 17 April, both as a volunteer and having been invited 
as Chair of the Council by attending a warehouse in Rye Harbour 
where the Group began the process of unloading and logging the items 
found. In nine 2-hour sessions involving six volunteers per session, 
over 750kg of rubbish had been taken from the strandline.  A short 
article on this would be in the Member’s Bulletin. 
 
At 3:00pm on that same Saturday, the Chairman was joined by the 
Mayor of Bexhill, Councillor Langlands and four members of the Bexhill 
Royal British Legion on the steps of the Town Hall for a minute’s 
silence marking the start of the funeral of His Royal Highness The 
Prince Phillip, The Duke of Edinburgh.   The Chairman had sent a letter 
of condolence to Her Majesty on behalf of Rother District Council, 
which had been acknowledged by Buckingham Palace.  
 
Members were aware that Councillor Hart stood down following her 
election as the MP for Hastings and Rye in December 2019 and the 
Chairman looked forward to welcoming her successor at the next 
meeting.  
 
The Chairman had one last tribute to pay as the Council took part in 
what was probably the last wholly virtual meeting. Lisa Cooper, Julie 
Hollands, Louise Hollingsworth and Elinor Evans in the Democratic 
Services Department had interpreted and dealt with the impact of The 
Coronavirus Act 2020 on the Council’s various meetings with diligence 
and common sense.  Through their work, supported by others in the IT 
and the Digital Transformation Departments the Council had, the 
Chairman believed, presented residents with an excellent alternative to 
geographically based meetings and with Members’ co-operation 
throughout, the Council had acquitted themselves very well indeed.            
 
The Chairman closed his communications by offering his best wishes 
to all those standing as candidates in the various elections on 
Thursday 6 May 2021. 
 

C21/6. APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Chairman confirmed that, in accordance with the current Executive 
Arrangements which came into force in 2011, Councillor Oliver had 
been appointed Leader of the Council until May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: It be noted that Councillor Oliver’s term of office as 
Leader of the Council would end in May 2023 in accordance with the 
current Executive Arrangements which came into force in 2011. 
 

C21/7. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that, in accordance with the 
Executive Arrangements, he had appointed Councillor Prochak as the 
Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: It be noted that Councillor Prochak had been appointed 
Deputy Leader of the Council for 2021/22. 



4 

 
C21/8. APPOINTMENT OF OTHER CABINET MEMBERS AND 

ALLOCATIONS OF PORFOLIOS 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that, in accordance with the 
Executive Arrangements, the Cabinet had been appointed by the 
Leader and would comprise the Leader and the following seven other 
Members with the following portfolios: 
 
RESOLVED: It be noted that Councillors C.A. Bayliss, T.J.C. Byrne, 
K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, D.B. Oliver, S.M. Prochak, H.L. Timpe and J. 
Vine-Hall had been appointed to the Cabinet by the Leader of the 
Council for the ensuing year with the following portfolios: 

 
 

C21/9. AP
POI
NT
ME
NT 
OF 
CO
UN
CIL
'S 
RE
PR

ESENTATIVES 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that Councillors K.M. Field and 
S.M. Prochak had been appointed as the Council’s representatives on 
the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee with Councillors C.A. Bayliss 
and T.J.C. Byrne as substitutes. 
 
RESOLVED: It be noted that Councillors K.M. Field and S.M. Prochak 
had been appointed as the Council’s representatives on the Joint 
Waste and Recycling Committee and Councillors Mrs C.A. Bayliss and 
T.J.C. Byrne as substitutes. 
 

C21/10. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET SPOKESPERSONS 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that Councillors C.A. Clark, S.J. 
Coleman and R.B. Thomas had been appointed as Cabinet 
Spokespersons / Member Champions on Older Persons, Young 
People / Child Poverty and Promoting Liveable Neighbourhoods 
(cycling / walking) respectively. 
 
RESOLVED: It be noted that Councillors C.A. Clark, S.J. Coleman and 
R.B. Thomas had been appointed as Cabinet Spokespersons / 
Member Champions on Older Persons, Young People / Child Poverty 
and Promoting Liveable Neighbourhoods (cycling / walking) 
respectively. 
 

COUNCILLORS PORTFOLIOS 

D.B. Oliver 
(Leader) 

Strategy and Transformation 

S.M. Prochak 
(Deputy Leader) 

Environment and Place and Member 
Training Champion 

C.A. Bayliss 
Economic Development and 
Regeneration 

T.J.C. Byrne Housing and Homes 

K.P. Dixon Finance and Performance Management 

K.M. Field Environmental Management 

H.L. Timpe Communities, Culture and Tourism 

J. Vine-Hall Strategic Planning 



5 

C21/11. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT 
PANEL 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that Councillors C.A. Bayliss, 
G.C. Curtis, A.K. Jeeawon, A.S. Mier, D.B. Oliver and J. Vine-Hall had 
been appointed as Members of the Property Investment Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: It be noted that Councillors C.A. Bayliss, G.C. Curtis, A.K. 
Jeeawon, A.S. Mier, D.B. Oliver and J. Vine-Hall had been appointed 
as Members of the Property Investment Panel. 
 

C21/12. CONSTITUTION OF REGULATORY AND OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
Due to a change to the political make-up notified just prior to the 
commencement of the meeting, it was agreed to grant the Chief 
Executive delegated authority to undertake a review of the allocation of 
committee seats, in light of the notified change, as well as taking into 
account the result of the Eastern Rother By-Election being held on 6 
May 2021.  
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: That:   
 
1) the following Regulatory and Overview and Scrutiny Committees of 

the Council be constituted and approved for the ensuing year:  
 
• Audit and Standards Committee 
• Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
• Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
• Planning Committee;  
 

2) the terms of reference for the Regulatory and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the scheme of delegations, as set out in 
Articles 6, 8 and 9, as amended, and Part 3 – Responsibility of 
Functions of the Constitution be approved; and  
 

3) the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to undertake a 
review of the allocation of committee seats in light of the notified 
change to the political make-up, as well as the outcome of the 
Eastern Rother Ward by-election and to agree any necessary 
adjustments and appointments of Members to committee seats in 
accordance with the relevant Group Leaders’ wishes. 

 
 

C21/13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

C21/14. REPORT OF THE CABINET ON MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
BY THE FULL COUNCIL 
 



6 

1. It was moved by Councillor Oliver and seconded that the reports of 
the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 March 2021 (there were no 
recommendations to Council at the meetings held on 1 March and 8 
April 2021), as set out in the Agenda be approved and adopted. 
 

2. The Chairman of the Council having called over the reports, the 
following Minute was reserved for discussion: 
 
CB20/120 – Financial Stability Programme 
 

3. On the Motion of the Chairman of the Council, duly seconded, the 
Council approved and adopted the following report, with the 
exception of the minute reserved for discussion: 
 
CB20/119 – The Purchase of Accommodation for Temporary Use 
by Homeless Households 

 
C21/15. RESERVED MATTERS 

 
Cabinet – 29 March 2021 
 
CB20/120 – FINANCIAL STABILITY PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED: That Minute CB20/120 be approved and adopted, as 
submitted.  
 

C21/16. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE ON DECISIONS TAKEN 
BY CABINET AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
It was moved by Councillor Oliver and seconded that the report of the 
Chief Executive, detailing the executive decisions taken by Cabinet as 
matters of urgency at its meeting held on 8 April 2021 be received. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received. 
 

C21/17. REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
1. It was moved by Councillor Thomas and seconded that the report of 

the Audit and Standards Committee held on 22 March 2021, be 
approved and adopted. 
 

2. The Chairman of the Council having called over the reports, the 
following Minute was reserved for discussion: 
 
AS20/44 – Code of Conduct 
 

3. On the Motion of the Chairman of the Council, duly seconded, the 
Council approved and adopted the following reports, with the 
exception of the minute reserved for discussion:  
AS20/45 – Independent Person Recruitment 
AS20/46 – Risk Management Update 
AS20/47 – Audit Independent Person Recruitment 

 
C21/18. RESERVED MATTERS 



7 

 
Audit and Standards Committee – 22 March 2021 
 
AS20/44 – CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
RESOLVED: That Minute AS20/44 be approved and adopted, as 
submitted. 
 

C21/19. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 
 
It was moved by Councillor Prochak and seconded that the Annual 
report of the Member Development Task Group as set out within the 
Agenda be received.  A number of comments were made and these 
would be reported back and considered by the Member Development 
Task Group at its next meeting.     

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received. 
 

C21/20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
It was moved by Councillor Osborne and seconded that the Annual 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out within the 
Agenda be received.  In accordance with Article 6, paragraph 6.3 (d) of 
the Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was required to 
report annually to Council on its workings, make recommendations for 
future work programmes and amended working methods as 
appropriate.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 7.31 pm. 

 
 

 
 


